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former situation, they are now no longer a corporation with respect t
this country, as a creature of the great seal of this country. They
merely say, that it is possible, that the Charity may be apPh“fj by
them, and therefore spbmit, [245] that it ought; but it cannot, as the
controul of this Court over them is at an end. ]

Mr. Mansfield and Mr. Mitford, for the College. There is no
reason to disturb this. The present application of it is as near the
intention of the testator, as any plan can be, The change, which Yus
taken place, has not produced any impossibility of inyuiring inte their
conduct. The alteration is merely the relinquishment of the guvern-
ment of that country by this. All, that was done by ihe treaty, was
to acknowledge them independent; every thing else remained as |.)tflu1tc.
It must be presumed, tlus College remains in the siIe s;tu;mn)\_.u
before the separation, except in this single instance. The applicatiun
of the money can be managed as well now as before by accounts
properly transmitted to the officer of this Court. Even a cunqgcrcd
country remains in the same sitnation, till the conquering power wlters
it. There has been a case like this; that of the Convents 10 I\U.rln.uuiy
and other English provinces in France, which possessed considerable
lands in this country; and when they came under the dominion ui
France, they still continued to hold their property here tili the tuoe of
Henry the Vth, (2 Inst. 583; 1 Bla. Com. 386; 4 Bla, Com. 1123 1 Rayp,
Hist. Eng. 509, 2d edit.), and though from time to time 1t was con-
fiscated upon accaunt of war, yet it was restared with pesce, There is
nothing in the information suggesting a doubt, that thi» corpo..uwn
does uot continue. They are sued now as a subsisting College, at pu
in their answer as such, They state by their answer, that considerable
sum is due to them for educating and maintaining chilu. n accurding
to the intention of the testator; and therefore, i they .ve no Louger
to be intrusted with this fund, vet they are creditors jor zo much, and
ought to be satisfied for that debt, .

Attorney General. In the schedule to their answer they only u-c
the general word “expenditures” though ordered by the decree tu
transmit particular accounts. )

Lord Chaneellor [Thurlow], ta the Counsel for the College. \\ here
is the scire facias in case of misbehaviouwr? Suppose your dovirine
relative to the conquest holds by analogy to the [246] actual stefe ul
America, you must suppose, they might be reformed by scire jacias
in their own Courts, for it certainly could not be in the Couria 1
the conquered Prince. As to the case of the Convents the samc iy
happened to the Knights Templars, and to the Koights of Maltu: they
were religious institutions, and it turned entirely upon that. The Bixls
of London seems not to have a sufficient interest m this fund to sustan
a bill; it must be dismissed as to him; the information was propor, but
the bill improper. 1f the agents and receivers have accounted fairls,
why should they have costs?  If trustees have fairly accounted, ano sk
the money into Court, their costs are of course; t_ht:reforn: t]’low pet ol
ought to bave them out of the fund. T am inclined to give the custs
of the College also: but I think it a little irregular. [ cannot take
notice of them as a corporation; you have not proved them an exast
ing corporation at all; nor can [ give them costs individually, Uive the
City of London and the other Defendants their costs.

A ! AT i i o e M

CAPTAIN THOMAS GRAVES AND SOME OF HIS
DESCENDANTS

By William Montgomery Sweeny
(Copyright, 1935, by Williain Montgomery Sweeny, Astoria, N. Y.)

. Few names are more familiar to the student of the early history of
Virginia than that of Captain Thomas Graves, who came to Virginia in
tlléBSMary & Margarett, Captain Newport, and scttled at Jamestown in

His wite, Katherine, (maiden naute not knawn), amd two sons, John
and Thomas Graves, Jr., catue af a later date.

He appears to have taken an active part in the affairs of the infant
colony from the very beginning,

On one occasion, while on an exploring expedition with Captain’

John Smith, he was captured by the Indians and taken to Upechan-
cahough's town, where he was held for ransom.

“Thamas Savage was sent by Smith to recover Graves. In this he
was successful, _ Before securing Graves's release, however, some dif-
ficulty arising with the Indians, Savage and three athers offered to fight
thirteen of the Indians at once, but the latter declined the challenge,

Savage had come to Virginia with the first settlers of 1007, as a
boy of thirteen years, and, in 1w, was exchanged as a hostage for
Namontock, an Indian from Powliatan’s tribe, and had remained some
tune with the ludians and learncd their language, which enabled him
afterwards to render much serviee to the Colony as an interpreter.”

Pory, writing in 1624, says ! Savage: “He with much honestie

pense, yet had an arrow shot throigh his body in their service.” (Va.
Maga. of History, I, 443; Smith: iistory of Virginia, edition published
in Richmond, Va., 1819, pp, 61-43.;

Goveruar Yeardley writing to Sir Edwin Sandys soon aiter April
29, 1619, of affairs at Srythe's Hundreds, siys—

“There hath lately hapened a misfortune done by hine who Con-
anded there Mr Eps whom I foul cheife in the busines at my coming
Mr Haull and Mr Neman being dvad, Mr Eps being a hopeiull yong
gentleman [ constituted Caprayue over the people and Comitted the
buisines whelly to his disposing in .y absence and as he should receave
directions from e, but so it iell vt one the J0th of May last the one
Capt. Stalling employed hether by Sir ffardinande Gorge, Coming to
Smiythes Hundred some difference ifell betweene them and drunkeness
wch of late hath Lin ta common stiving them {arther to malice and
blowes, so that Epps lett drive at S:alling with his sworde bur scabhard
and all, yett the blow was so Horeille that he cleit him to the scull and
nexi day he died thercon, this matt.r is not vett tryed in regard | have
bin troubled with these buisinesses f Capt Argallg, in the meane he is
Camnritted to the Provost Mareshatts, and in his stead | have entreated
Capt Graves an Antient officer of tins_Cojmpajny to take churpe of the

Taind wWorkes, ¢ Recori. of the London Company of Vir-
ginia, 111, 1210 —

Captain Thomas Graves was .. member of the First Legislative -
Assembly in America and, with M+ Walter Shelley, sat for Smythe's
Hundred wheun they et at Jamc-r.own, July 30, 1619, iV AMaga. of
History, IT, 60, 70; Brown: Genesi. [ the United States, 1L 904, Meade:
Qid Churches & MWinisters & Famiiies of Virginia, I, 1300)

“\We have a few details relating 1o the appearance of this first Vir-
ginia Assembly. They sat with thorr hats on, as in the English Com-

and good successe hath serued the publike without any publike rccam-J
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mons, the members occupying ‘the choir,” with the Governor and Coun-
cil in the front seats. The Speaker Master John Pory, with clerk and
sergeant, faced them, and the scssion was opened with prayer by Mr.
Bucke, after which the Burgesses took the oath of suprentacy.”” (Couke:
Virgimia, 115.)

/'-‘ It 1622, a Thomas Graves is recorded as receiving the following

Thomas

patent for land: L )
“At a Quarter Court held for Vicginia in the Forenocon the 20th

A Muster of the In-
uster. Capt
i

Capt. Thomas Griaves, his A

€ Q)\
h'
v
| Nov. 1622, . _ Y
The Patente Appcinted to be drawne upp against this Court were
read and compared and beinge found agreecable to the former 'rese- )
dentes were referred to the Afternoone Court Confirmation Viau: ~ e
/ * * * * * * * * * + » ) "
~
=y
iy
S
=
[
>
‘
'
Y
o

52. A Patente to Thomas Graves of Doublin in the Realme of Ire-
land, Gent.
» e

. entitled:

* * * x * * * * * .
All of which have undertaken to transport 100 persons a plece 1o
Virginia.”
(Records of the Virginia Company, II, 132. Quoted by Alexander
Brown in The First Republic in America.)
In 1623, Captain Thomas Graves was Hving in the Lastern Shore,
v as is recorded by Hotten: .
“Feby. 16, 1623. The Living in Virginia. At the lLastern Shure,

London, Lngls

Thomas Graves.” (Hotten, 1, 188.)
The following references to Captain Thomas Graves have been

preserved:

1623,

1n,

)
“A Court held the eight daye of February 1624 };

Present

Sir firancis Wyatt Knight Gournor &c., St George Yardley Kuight
Mr George Sands Threar

Gilbert Peppett Sworne and Examined Sayeth that be asked Caja e
graues why the Tobacco was soe badd, to weh he replied it wies the bet - by x
that he could gett, And that some of them said it was cood cnough - -
to paye dewties, And that Mr How asked Capt granes how that Tudies :
Cam to he so hadd, he beinge soe Curious in the takinge of hit Tl ) -~
Capt graves brought in A bundle of good Tobacco ali-ut 30 or 4 -h
waight, and said he paid that in him self for Mr How and :ohn Willars, }
& This Examinat sayeth that he tooke exception against i rest ol the -
Tobacco when he receved it and said it would be burnt when it Cai M
to James Cyttie. -

John How gent sworne and exam saveth, afirmeth i he hard ¥
Liut Feppett take exception against the Tuobacco before ¥ cam aburd il
and that he said it would be burnt when it cam upp to Jar w5 Cyine” %
{Minutes of the Council and General Court of Coloaial Virginea,

46-47.) ‘ - prd

A Court at James Citty the 11th of January, 1.26 ) ~ 4 l

cord Office.

nry

R

Fel

vte

over the Bave,

argrert 1007

.

e
[
=

I

Miry and M

Capt John Martin sworne & examined sayeth that wiout 4 yeers l ’

agoe Mrs Elizabeth Small[ey] being in England was as -lhee sad, s i 'J -
on by ye Company, to deliver a petition to the king ag-: SroSaniuch —_— -
Argoll to recover certain oxcrr of him weh hee had k.o iro Ler I J-
Virginia, hee the said Sr Samuell Argoll did soc cleere hinselfe e Al L -
shee asked him forgiuencss at my Lord of Warwickes house: st oo . . -
then afterwards Sr Samuell Argoll tuld ber that the said .xen were s < : ‘. -
Virginia & noe body could tell ber better where they we.e then Cupt ——r ‘T;: :b.

N
o
Tho: Graues then liveing in Virginia. . ’ ’ f‘\‘\

-
—
A

Portion of a docunient of record i the Public

Graves in the
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{Minutes of the Council and General Court of Colonial Virginia,

A court at Jatnes Citly 8th flebruary 1627

psent
Capt Francis West Esqr Gouernor &ec., Doctor PPott Capt Mathewes
Mr Secretary Capt Tucker Mr farar

It is ordered that Capt Thomas Grayes shall have a Commission to
Comaund the Plantation of Aceawmacke.

163 )(Mmut(.s of the Council and General Court of Colonial Virginia,
3.

"By wvirtue of an Adventure of five and twentie pounds”" Captain
Thomas Graves received a patent for 200 acres of land, logated i the
Eastern Shore,

The document reads:

“To all to whome these psents shall come 1T John Pott Esge Gou-
vernr and Capt Generll of Virginiu send greeting in or Lord God Ever-
jasting Whereas by the orders and constitutions formerly made and

established for the affairs of this Colony it hath been ordered and ap-

pointed that all devidents of lands any way due or belonging to any
Adventurers or planters af what condition soever should be laid out and
assigned to them according to the severall conditions in the same men-
tioned Now know yee that I the said John Pott doo wth the consent
of the Councell of State Give and graunt unte Capt Thomas Graies
an Antient planter and to his heires and assignes for evetr by these psents
twoo hundred acres of Land as his frst divident and on a second divi-
sion to be avgmented and doubicd to him and his said heires and as-
signes when hee or they shall suticiently haue peopled and planted the
land situate and lying on the Fasorn side of the shoare of the bay of
Chesepreiake and abutting Southeri, on the Land of Coapt Henry TFleete
and theuce extending Northerly aleag the bankes by the water side one
hundred poles Westerly upon the  «dd Bay and Easterly divectly strik-
ing into the maine Woods The ~od twou hundred acres accruing by
virtue of an Adventure of five ai | twentie pounds paid by the said
Thomas Graves untue Sr Thomas smith late Treasurer for the Com-
pany of Virginia To have aud to bald the said twoo hundred acres of
land wth the appurtenances wnd + th lis due share of oll Mines and
Mineralis there in contayned and wih all rights and privileges of hunt-
ing flishing flowling and others wth.a the premises and upon the borders
of the same to the sole and express mse benefitt and behoofe of him the
sait Thomas Graves his heires an assignes for ever In as large and
ample manner to all intents and [urposes as is expressed in the said
orders and Constitutions or by Cousequence may justly hee Collected
out of the same or out of his Majtivs Letiers Pattents whercon they are
grounded Yeilding and paying ijor every fifty acres of land hercin by
these prsents given and graunted yearly at the feast of St Michaell
the Archangell the fee rent of ¢, shiling Provided alwaies that if
the sald Thomas Grates Bis Deices o0 assignes doe not plante and seate
upon the said lands wthin the tin.e and course of thrée yeares now
next cusuing the date hereof That then it shall and may be lawiutl for
any Adventuyrer ar planter to mak. Choice of and seat upon the same
In Witness whereof T the said Jobn ‘otr have hereunto set my haud and
the seale of the Colony the fourtee-th day of March Anno Dom: one
Thousand six hundred twentie and ight and in the fourth yvear of the
reigne of ot Sovercigne Lord King Charles of England &¢ and in the
xxijth year of this Pantacon” . i'atent Book Na. 1, p. 72, Land
Register’s Office, Richmond, Virgi. a}
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In the winter of 1629-1630, the question of fumis.hing,r adequate
protection for the Colony, was again brought before the General As-
sembly, which took action as under:

The General Assembly holden the 24th March, Anno Doinini 1629-3u0.

Act IL

Matter of Fortifications was againe taken into consideration, and
Capt. Samuel Mathewes was content to undertake the raysing gf a tert
at Poynt Comiort, whereupon Capt. Robert Felgate, Capt. l"llmma-s
BPurfury, Capt. Thomas Graies, Capt. John Utey, Capt. Tho. Wiloby,

v Mr. Tho, HeFrick, and Leu't. Wm. Perry by full consent of the whole
Assembly, were chusen to view the place, conclude what manner of for
shall be erccted, and to compound and agree with the said Capt
Mathewes for the building, raysing and finishing the same. And what-
soever bargaine or coutracte the said committee shall mike concerning
the same, the whole Assembly are content to ratifie and confirmue and
performe. (Hening, 1, 150). ] .

“Captain Thomas Graves was Commissioner [Jusiice] for Ac-

~ comac, 1629, and Burgess for the same in 1632 (stanard: Vie-
ginia Land Patents, Va. Maga. of History, 11, 70. Sec also Browsn:
Genesis of the United States). . i

Colonel William Claiborne, in his first expedition to kent I:lul_\d,
Maryland, in 1631, took with him Thomas Savage, as luterpreter, for
which he paid him £1 16 shillings, August 12, 1631, . .

In November, 1631, Claiborne is recorded as purchasing from Cap-
tain Thomas Graves “2 b of powder” for 5 shillings. (3aryland His-
torical Magazine, XXVIII, 32). ]

In the office of the Land Register are these two patents for land i
Elizabeth City County, granted to Captain Thomas Graves and his »un
John Graves: .

Capt. John West to Thomas Turifey, 100 acres, Nov. 28, 1635, 'uue

. . 323. Ehz. City Co., adj. Thomas Oldis from John Niale. Due by

v assignment from Capt. Thos. Graves by order of court dated Feb. 24,
1631, same heing due to sd. Graves as an ancient planter

Patent Book No. 1.
(Nugent: Cavaliers & Pioneers, Vol. 1, 3t

Sir John Harvey to John Graves, 600 acres, August ¥, 1637, 'uye

443.  Elizabeth City County, adj. Capt. Adam Thoropood, about a

V/pole to the E. of the dwelling house of Oliver Vanuvck., Due by
descent from his father, Thomas Graves, who trans. at his own costa
himself, his wife, 2 sons and 8 persons: Katherine Grives, John and
Thomas Graves, Jr., Henry Singleton, Thos, Edge, Rubt. 1'hiflipps,
Thos. Griggs, Thos. Phiilipps, Frances White, WnL Symbee, Juaue
Packett.

Patent ook No. 1.
(Nugent: Cavaliers & Pioneers, Vol 1, 62)
Feb., 9, 1635, Hannah Scarbrough, of Acchawmack.:, (Acccitnacy
widow, sells to Captain Thomas Graves, Esq., one cow und calf.
(Order Book Noa. 1, p. 30, Northampton Co., Va.)
- “Captain Thomas Graves, Fsq.," is recorded as bein prescnt as o
Justice at a Court held for Accomac County, April 13, 1635, and at
a Court held September 13, 1635, he was appointed a Vestryiman of
Hungat's Parish.
He attended a meeting of the Vestry held Septembor 29, 1635, at
which it was agreed 1o build a parsonage house upon the ilebe land by
“Christyde.”
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The last reference to Captain Thomas Graves as living is i
L : s living is in No-
xIr_Iembcr, 1635, when he is mentioned as a witiess to a dcef from Ar?n
armer, wife of Mr. Charles Harmer, to Raobert Chapman, of Accomac.
(Order Book No, 1, p. 2, Northanpton Co,, Va.)

v

At Accomac January Court, 1636, his name does not appear anmiong __-

those reported “present” or “absent.”
He appears to have died at somec date between November, 1635,

when he witnessed the deed of Ann Harmer, and January, 1636, when .

the Accomac January Court was held, ior
) s he under date of Jan
16363 we ﬁndsAllti_E]hony Wills sueing Mrs. GCraves: January 5,
anuary o, 16, Anthony Wills petitioned in Accomac Court agai
N s ! £ ainst
{{;ljn‘ Culpeper, servant to Mrs, Graves, far killing two hogs ofg said
s which bemny examined and the depositions of John Hannaman and

Robert Pistoll it is ordered that Mrs, Graves shall pay unto the sajdy/

Wills one sowe of one ar ¢ :
C year uand one half old present payment, for
ldac'f!?:s{t thereof said Culpeéper ta be whipped presently and lave ti’lil‘t}"
] .
The meeting of the Vestry of Hungar' i
_ i gar's Parish held at Acca
MayHZO,']636. lxl::assc.d a resolution which reads: mac
2VILE taken into consideration the remote living of the mem-
bers of this Parish from the Church. It is agreed that all such per-
sons as [ive at the Qld Pla:}tanon from the land of Mrs. Graves unto
ﬁ.‘l ’ the head of the sd Old Plantation Creeke that they
E{a #* hodys Le buried on the part of the land of Wil
ower where Wlln Berrlman_ liveth and likewise that they give notice
u;:to. the Ministers and provide convenient means for thefr coming
Elf:’et'to i)_irybthp[d(‘;]ad wch whaoever shall refuse such decent and
stan like burnal that then they are to stand cens { ti 3
b d hl({l}ius m record hook., ’ crsure of the Vestry,
lecords of Northampton County, Virgini ipt in Virgini
State Library, mape g v, giota, transcript in Virginia

From the above we conelude that Captain Thomas Graves, when

living resided at the Qld Flantation, on the shores Sepe ;
in w]};:at_ijs mf\.v Northampton Cuunty, \/’in.;inia.ore of Chesepeake B'-n'
esides his sons, John and Thomas, h 5
Francis Graves, who {[vas Lorn g e fiad at least one other som
These references to
reculrlds of Northampton €3 vV, VICZInia:

. "Court held at Accomac 6th day of May, Anno Domini 1639. Re-
ceived by me Henry Penington the some of one hundred pounds of
tobacco and a cowe calf for the use of Francis Graves that is in full
satisfaction for a parcell of land Henry Wiison bought that did belong
unto Francis Graves, the cowe calf and the tobacco being paid by

re to be found among the

. Alice Wilson, widowe, and reccived the twenty eight day of Decem-

ber, 1638. I say received by me.

N . H i 4

Witness: William Berryman.” eury Peninyton.
{Order Book Ne. 1, p. 140, Northampton County, Virginia.)

Att A Monthly Cot. holden ztt Northampton the 28th day of November
Ano., 1642

: Argoll Yardley Esqre. Commander ant.
Mr: Obedience Robins ] Mr: Phillip Tavlor:
Capt: William Stone Mr: Johu Wilkins

Mr: John Neale Mr: Edward Douglas
Capt: William Roe Mr: Stephan Charlton

FR A

e ——————

i



390 WILLIAM AND MARY QUARTERLY

A Certiff gted. unto Fra: Graves Orphant of Capt. Tho: Graves
L deceased
Rich. Camhoe
Capt Tho: Graves
Mrs. Firances Jefford

William Deacon {

Rich: Cox §
(Order Book No. 2, 1640-45, p. )

No further reference to Francis Graves, Sr., has been tound o
record in Northampton County. He may have first removed o Elca-
beth City County, where, as we have scen, his father and his brother,
John, received patents for land, but owing to_the loss of the greater
part of the records of that county, nothing definite can be ascertained,

The next reference to him that has been found, is under date ot
1672, when he received a patent for land in Rappahannock County:

To all &c. Whereas &c. Now know yee that 1 the said Sr William
Berkeley Knt &c. Do give and graunt to Lrancis Graves 714 Acres o

Land in the County of Rappah on the So side the River part on the

branch of Gilsons- Crecke and part in Hodgkins [Hoskins| Crecke
which land boundeth as followeth beginning at Mr Beverleys Corner
White Oake near Button bridge [Button Range] runing thence k. by
S. 48 pole thence S. E. by S. 500 pole over the new Road to a poplar
in a branch of Hodgkins [Hoskins] his Creeke thence o, \W. by W,
156 pole thence So. 300 pole thence E. N. E. 100 pole thence No. N.W.
320 pole to the branches of Gilsons Crecke and thence irom a Corner
N. E. by E. downe by, in and along the Swamp to button bridge
[Button Range] thence Southerly 20 pole where it hrst began, bounded
on all sides, which land is due by and for the transportation of fifteen
persens into tfie Colony whose names are under this Patient. To have
and to hold &c
Dated the Xth of October 1672 Ao Car. 2nd.

John Oldis  Sarah Warner  Thomas Hill
Tho. Knott  John Miles Mathew Lewis
Tho. Ichady John Cooper Jno. Luke
Peter Dyos  John Dearing Robert Young

(State Land Office, Richmond, Patent Book No. 6, p. 443).

It is not known positively that IFrancis Graves, Sr., scttled in
Rappahannock County at the date this patent was issued to him, but he
certainly was living there in 1674, as on July 11th of that year he is

——recorded as a witness to a deed from Robert Moss to Julin Wood.
(Record Book 1671-1676, Rappahannock Co., p. 237).

He may or may not have been a married man in 1672, but, if mar-
ried, there is no surviving record to show it. We do kiow, however,
that by November 28, 1678, he had married a widow J.ne Maguifey,
or Davenport as the following will show:

Henry Milby
Judith Abbott
Nich. Deprize

Know all men by these presents that whereas I Fraucis Graves of

‘\ Rappa County in Virginia, did make a verball promise to my now wife
/) Jane before marriage to confirme the giit of two heiffers & a calie
£ "to her three Children Doe therefore hereby (for the love and affection
I have and beare unto the said Children John & Jane Moguffe and
Elizabeth Davenport) freely give & grant to the SaidJolin a certaine
heiffer cald Rose marked wth two Crops & a hole in the Kight care And
to the said Jane a certaine heiffer called nancy marked with two crops
in both eares & swallow forks in both eares and to the aid Elizabeth

a cow calfe called tidy marked wth a Slit in each earc. to them the
said John Jane & Elizabeth wth the increase of the saiie (the male
onely excepted) & to their heires & assigns forever, & I o warrant the
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same to be free from the Clayme of any person whatsoever, as Witness
my hand & Seal this 28th of Novembr 1078

Francis Graves Scale
Test

Phi. Pendleton
her
Mary E Butcher
mark
(Record Book 1677-82, p. 200.)
It is possible that his wife, Jane, had been married only once pre-

/

/
(
N

viously and to Maguffey, and that the daughter Elizabeth, had mar- 7

ried a Davenport.

Francis Graves, Sr., and his wife, Jane, had at least three chil-
dren:“Francis Graves, Jr., Richard Graves and Thomas Graves. Of the
above children, mas died ca. 1742, as in O, B-13, p. 123, under date
of Feb. 15, 1742/43,upon the peution of John Graves, administration
is granted him on the estate «1 Thomas Graves, deceased. Thomas
Coleman goes security on his adiministrator’s bond. William Upshaw,
John Garnett, James Reynolds and William Reynolds or any three of
;Iwm are ordered to appraise thie estate, ete. (W. B. 6, p. 418). The
inventory and appraisenient of the estate of Thomas Graves, deceased,
is returned and recorded March 15, 1742/43, by William Upshaw, John
Garnett, and William Rennold. «ccording to the order issued Feb, 15,
1742/43. (W. B. 6, p. 425). The final settlement of the estate took
place July 16, 1745. (W. B, 7, p. 344). In this final accounting pay-
ments are recorded to Richard and Francis Graves, who may have been
sons of Thomas. -

As regards Richard Graves, son of Francis Graves, Sr., of Essex
Co., O. B. 1708-1714, pp. 608-60Y, shows that on September 19, 1714,
Richard Graves was living out of Essex County.

He may have been the Ricliard Graves® whose will was probated
in Craven Precinct, North Curolina, at September Court, 1730, (Grimes:

Abstracts of North Carolina Wills, 140, and photostat of original w_@_)

in the possession of the writer.)

l

n/
{

\
\
|

In his will, which is dated April 11, 1730, Richard Graves makes

bequests to his wife, Hannah, daughter, Mary Graves, son, Thomas
Graves, son-in-law, Farnifold Green, James Green, and his (Richard
Graves's) nephews, Richard and Francis Graved, “sons of iy brother
Thomas Graves, in Virginia." [t seems probable that this 1s Richard
Graves, son of Francis Graves, 5r., of Essex County, Virginia.

The date of death of Francis Graves, Sr., is not known. He cer-

tainly was dead by August 5, 1691, when his widow is mentioned in a

document of record in Rappahaunock County:

To the Sheriff of Rappa County or his Depy these
Whereas divers complaints are 1ade to this court that several runaway
negro and mulatto slaves are in company together and have and still
continue to do great mischict to the inhabitants of the southside of this
county near or about the plantation of the widow Graves in the neck of
land between Hoskins & Gilsons pocoson and in divers other places in
this county we do therefore order and require you (in pursuance of the
16th act of Assembly held at James City April 16, 10Y1) that forth-
with upon sight hereof (within © wr county) you will search and cause
diligent search to be made after such negroes and other slaves offend-

*Richard Graves wus al various Lones & Justice of the General Court, Repre-
rentative from Craven Precinet and Treasurer of the same, ete. (Sce Colonial
Records of North Carolina.)

/
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ing as aforesaid and them to apprehend and safely convey to their
respective masters as the law of this colony in that case directs.
August 5, 1691,
{Order Book, Rappahannock County, 1686-92, p. 301.)

True to the traditions of Virginia widows, we find that in 1694,
the widow of Francis Graves, Sr., had remarried to one Juhn Dough'y,
a planter of Essex County, as we learn from this deed ol wilt:

Be it known unto all men by these presents that I Juhn Doughty
of Essex County Planter by reason of an intermarriage between e
and the widow Graves do give unto the three children of Frawcis
Graves namely Francis \Richard aond Thowmas Graves, as tolloweth

Item one Cow named Gowlden Locks with llcf female encrease
marked with two Crops twao underkeels and a wtick in cach underkeel,

untc my son-in-law [step-son| IFrancis Graves and-his heirs.

Items I give unto my other sou-in-law [step-son] Rivhard Graves
one cow named Good luck marked with two half spades 1aken at the
upper side of the ear her and her female encrease forever

Item I give unto Thomas Graves one Caw Calfe called Merygold
marked two Crops and a hole in the leit Ear her and her female en-
crease forever as Witness tny hand this twenty second day of May 1694

Test his

Chas. Rodes Joha D, Doughty
his mark
John x Maguffey
N

mar
Acknowledged in Court June 11, 1694
(D. & W. Book 6, p. 296).

Of the three children of Francis Graves, Sr., and June, his wife,
{Francis, Richard and Thomas Graves), we shall attempt to trace the
descendants of but one, Francis Graves, Jr.

He was born probably in Rappahannock County, Lut surviving
records do not disclose the date, From his will, we learn that his wite
was Ann, but her maiden name has not been ascertained.

The tecords of Essex County furnish the following information ¢un-
cerning him:

On March 10, 1704, a presentment against him for not making
én;iian corn 15 dismissed, he being a tradesmian, (O, Bl 1703-1708, p
9).

October 4, 1706, JTames Gouge, of Essex County, deeids to Francis
Graves, of the same county, 124 acres of land in Essex County. (.
B. 12, p. J1(».

September B, 1707, Francis Graves, of South Farnham Parish,
Essex County, conveys to George Lloyd, of St. Ann's Darish, Essex
County, 125 acres of land in Essex County, adjoining land <) said Lluyd,
John Graves and others. (W, & D. B. 13, p, 248).

He is recorded as a witness to a power of attorney of John White-
sisd::, cifzzL).werpool England, dated October 20, 1707. (1. & W. L.
13, p. .

October 11, 1708, he (with Jane Saunders and Thomas Munday)
goes on the bond of Jane Saunders as administratrix of ier deceased
husband, Thomas Saunders. (Book 13, 1707-1711, p. 159).

September 8, 1709, as a resident of South Farnham 1urish, Essex
County, he sells to George Lloyd, of the same county, 120 acres i
tand in Essex County, adjoining John Graves. (T, & W. L. 13, p. 248,

He is sued September 19, 1714, by Roger Shackleford jor the pay-
ment of sixteen pounds due on a protested bill of exchange {which had

Y
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been endorsed by Francis), for twenty- -eight pounds, drawn about the
year 1708, by his brother, Richard Graves, on Benjamin Bradly, the
cclebrated London merchant who had extensive dealings with the Vir-
ginia planters. (O. B. 1708- 1714 pp. 608-6(9).

August 16, 1726, he purchases from Richard Coleman, ffty acres of
land in Essex COIJrltY (D. & W. B 18, p. 213).

December 9, 1730, he is a Wlll‘lc:: to the will of Thomas Hipkins, of
Essex County. (W B.5p

March 4, 1736/37, he V\ltllESSES 4 deed from Andrew Phillips and
wife, Sarah, of Essex County, to John Satterwhite, of King & Queen
gfcsugéy. conveying 100 acres of land in Essex County. (D, B. 2], pp.
8 6).

As the inventory and appraiscmcnl of his estate (Novcmbszl.,y-’ -~
1743) mentions, among other items, "A Sett of Troopers Armes,” it7
seems probable that Francis Graves was a soldier of the Colonial militia.
{W. B. 8 p. 121).

His son, William Graves, was a soldier in Captain John Latane's
Company of Essex County Militia, in 1757, (D. B. 27, p. 308).

The will of Francis Graves, Jr., dated June 25, 1746 WAas entere¢
for probate in Essex Court, Octobcr 18, 1748. He' makes bequests to)
his wife, Ann Graves, aud to six children: Jane Graves, Ann Graves, !
Clarer ngmbotom [Clara Higginbotham, Elizabeth Graves, Mary
Graves and Willtam Graves. (W. B, &, Bp. 90-913. i
. The following deeds are of recond i the name of his son, William |

raves:

July 7, 1750, William Grawes, of Caroline County, to John Satter-.
white, of the same county. Conveys the plantation that Francis Graves
decd. and the sd. William Graves formerly lived on claiming a just
quantity of 250 acres of land with ten acres adjoining thereunto that
the said Graves lately purchased of James Rennolds, the above 260
acres being in the counties of Essex and Caratine. (D, B. 27, p. 135},

March 16, 1756, William Graves & Dorothy, his wife, of Caroline
Co., to John Satterwhite, of the satue county, Conveys 250 acres of
land being the land and planiation that Francis Graves, decd. & the sd,
William Graves formerly lived purchased of James Rennolds. (D. B.
27, p. 195).

Clara (Graves) Higginbotham was the wife of Captain Aaron
Higginbotbamn, Sr,* who lived in that part of Goochland County which
later became Albemarle County, and still later, Amberst County, where
he died in 1785,

Aaron, Sr., and Clara {Graves) Higginbotham had six children, two
sons and four daughters,

Their eldest daughter, Frances Graves Higginbotham, married her
cousin, Lieut. ]oseph Higginbotham Morrison, who had served in the
War of the Revolution as Licutenant in Captain Saniuel Higginbotham's
(his uncle's) Comipany, of Amherst County, Virginia, Militia,

Joseph Higginbotham and Frances Graves (Higginbothan) Mar-
rison had seven children, three sons and four daughters.

In 1791, Joseph H. Morrison removed with his family from Am-
herst County. Yirginia, to Elbert County, Georgia,

Their second daughter, Mary Dandridge Maorrison, {1784-1839),
married in Elbert County, Georgia, in 1805, James Reagan, Jr. (1780-
1855).

*The de.cendsnts of their son, Captasin Aaron Higginbotham, Ir., are very
nutercus and eomprise maoy men of prominence, among others, Dr. Gmrge Tully
Vaughan, an emitent surgeon of Washinuton, D. C.. and the late Judye Henry
Constantine Shields, of Howurd Couwnty, Missouri.
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Jame§ Reagan, jr., and Mary Dandridge (Morrison}) Reagan had
eleven children, seven sons and four daughters, of whom their eighth
child Francis Washington Reagan, M. D. (1821-1865), married, in
1845, Sarah Cecilia Refo (1826-1910).

Their only child, Eugenia Octavia Reagan, (1846-1923), married, in
1867, Generai Thomas W. Sweeny, U. S. A. (1820-1892).

They had two children: Thomas Francis Sweeny and William
Montgomery Sweeny.

William Montgomery Sweeny, eighth in descent from Captain
Thomas Graves, married, in Elbert County, Georgia, in 1928, Mrs,
Lgno_ra. Elizabeth (Higginbotham) Macfarlane, of Bedford County,
Virginia, also eighth in descent from Captain Thomas Graves, being a
great, great, great, granddaughter of Captain Aaron Higginbotham, Sr,
and Clara (Graves) Higginbotham, of Amherst County, Virginia.

Notes.~The writer ju indebted to Mrs. P, W, Hiden, Newgart News, Virginia,
through whose able and painstaking research it was possible to establish the Graves-
Higginbotham connection.

_For an account of the Higginbotham Family, see Higginbotham Family of Vir-
ginia, in William & Mary Quarterly Historical Magazine, XXVI, 3, 4; XXVII, 1, 2, 4.
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LIST OF PENSIONERS IN VIRGINIA FOR THE YEAR 1786

Contributed Ly W. S. Morton,

Names Residence  Adge  Rank Corps Allowance
William Atkinson 27 Private Lee's Legion 12 Ibs
Mary Armstrong, widow af James, Serjt. Jrd. Reg. 15
John Akin Nansemond 28 Priv.  Bufort’s Det’'mr. 12
Edmund Absolum, 35 “ 13th, Reg. 18
Robert Beckham, Chesterfield 43 “ 12th. Reg. 15
Robert Burchert, Halifax 30 “ Ist. Reg. 138
Williamm Bradley, Rockbridge, 36 Serg.  7th. Reg. 18
Thomas Beoth, Tranklin Priv, Sth, Reg. 6
William Barret 32 Capr. 3rd, Dragoons. 30
Walker Baylor, 26 Capt. 3rd. * 45
Mary Butler, widow of James, Priv, 11th. Ind. 3
John Chew, Jr. Spotisylvania 33 Lieur. Militia, 48
John Consoluer, 17 Priv. Buford's D't'm. 18
Mary Carver, widow of John, " sth. Reg. 8
John Cotley, - © Hampshire 37 . 11th. Reg. 12
James Chambers, Louisa, 23 “ Buford Detach’mt. 18
Franeis Combs, Carcline, 0 “ 10th. Reg. 15
John Caldwetl, Rockbridge, 24 " Militia 12
Archibald Compton “ 2nd. Reg, 12
John Corbert, 43 “ Invalid Caorps. 6
William Commack, / “ Campbell’s D't'm't. 6
Eve Clark, widow of John, t 1ith Reg. 12
Judith Davis, widow of William, f 15th. Reg. 12
Abraham Davls, Louisa, 35 " Bul'd. Det’'mt. 12
Thempsyn Davis, " 0 " 3rd. Reg. Dragoons., 13
Charles Davis, Culpeper, 30 + 1st. Reg. * 6
Eliencr Develin, widow, of Henry, w 12th. Inf. 10
William Dickinson, Hanover, 27 « 6eh. 18

ames Durham, “ “ Ist. 8

tiah Estes, Caroline, 25 Private 6th 12
Elizabeth Edwards, Widow of William Priv.  15th, 15
Hannah Gregory, Widow of Charles, Serg.  14th. Reg. 13
John Green, Culpeper, Col. Gth. 100
Martin Griffin, 46 Priv. 12th. 15
Margaret Gamble, widow of James i lst. 12
Mary Halbert, Widow of Richard " Milizia. 8
John Hughes, 31 Serg.  Harrison’s Rg Art. 18
Benjamin Holmes,  King and Queen, Capt.  2od. Reg. laf. 144
Witliam Hubbard Serg. lst 18
James Humilton, Augusra, 30 Priv.  Militia. 10
Sarah Howard, Widow of Ignatius, b Arbuckle's Co, 12
Ann Hargrave, Widow of Michael . 4th. Reg. &
Bartet Tawkins, 3 “ 3rd Drayoons. 5
George Hite, 25 Lieut. lst ™ 40
Sitby Rillion, widow ol John, Priv.  3rd Inf. 8
William Hogan. 26 “ Buf'd Det't. 18
Samuel Hunt Cumberland, 30 “ 2nd. Reg. 1%
Mary Ann Jolly, Widow of Jostph. © Is1. Reg. 12
Harrison Jones Cumberland, 30 ¢ Militia 13
Margaret Kremer, Widow of Michael, w 10th. Reg. 8
Marcha Lewis, Widow of Joseph, “ Heth Det’b't. 8
Tsabelia Mercer, Widow of Hugh, . B Gen’l 15¢

ahn Morgan, Henrico, 3¢ Priv. Ind. Reg. 18

lanks Moody, Pirtsylvania, 30 “ Militia 8
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GRAVES

CAPT. THOMAS GRAVES, SR., was prabably b. C1575 in England or Ireland
(MOTE: He appears to have been the same as "Thomas Graves of Doublin in the
Realme of I[reland", to whom a patent was granted in Virginia, Nov. 20, 1622,
and who was one of several who had "...undertaken te tramsport 100 persons
apiece to Virginia® -[Records of the Virginia Cpmpany of London, 1906-1534,
vol. Il, p. 132, by Kingsbury}):d.in the late autumn or early winter of 1636,
Accawmacke Co., Va.; m. in either England or Ireland, Katherine ( Y, who
may or may not have been his (1) wife, but she was his last wife, and surviv-
ed him. (NOTE: Katherine was almost certainly the mother of Thomas' five
youngest children, but may not have been the mother of his eldest son, John,
who seems to have been b. so much earlier than his other children; however,
it is certainly possible that she was the mother of all). She was b. C1586;
d. aft. May 20, 163&.

(Capt.) Thomas Grames, "Gent.", was one of those members of the Virginia Com-
pany, who actually settled in Virginia, arriving on the Mary and Margrctt, as
part of the second supply, in Sept., 1608. He came alone, leaving behind him
at least one child, and presumably, the child's mother. He was still Tiving
alone in Virginia at the time of the taking of the "Musters of the Inhabitants
in Virginia", in 1624/25, but since at least five of nis six children had been
b. by this time, it seems c¢lear that he had made several round trips between
¥irginia and his homeland, during these difficult years. Beginning about
1616, Capt. Graves seems to have gone home to Ireland for a visit, every coup-
le of years, & leaving Katherine "in a family way" each time he returned to
Virginia...at least through C1623. 1t also seems clear that his son Francis,
wds born here.

One cannot but wonder whether he endured the terrible “starving time", in the
winter of 1609/10, and the Indian massacre, led by Opechancanough, in 1622,

or whether he missed one or botk ef these dreadful events, by being out of

the cauntry. We do know that about 1621, he was captured by the Indians, who
would have killed him but for the intervention of Capt. John Smith, who sent
Ensign Thomas Savage to rescue him,

Capt. Graves liwved at Jamestown, in the early years, of course, but he was
living in Smythe's Hundred by early 1619, when Gavernor Yeardley “...entreat-
ed Capt. Graves an Antient officer of this Co[mpalny to take charge of the
people and the workes". It was from Smythe's Hundred (lacated at the south-
ernmost tip of Elizabeth City Co., but in what is now called, Charles City
Co.), that Capt. Graves was sent as one of two representatives, to the first
Legislative Assembly held in America, on July 30, 1619, at Jamestcwn.

It has been said that Capt. Graves was living "on the Eastern Shore" (Accaw-
macke Co., Ya.}, "the following year" (1620), and he was certainly there at
the time of the muster of 1624/5; and in Feb. 1627/&, the General Court ap-
pointed him "Commander of the Plantation of Accawmacke". He was a member of
the Quorum, in Jan. 1632/3, when his name headed the list of Commissioners
{Justices), at the first extant court of record, held for Actawnacke. He
continued in the latter capacity until about the time of his death, and was
also appointed a member of the first vestry of Hungar's Parish, there, in
Sept., 1635.

There was a period, during 1633 and most of 1634, wher the rame ef Capt
Graves did not appear on the lists of Commissioners for Accawnacke, [t has
been speculated that he may, at this time, have been “on a voyage toc England".
{sic, Ireland) It may well have been during this pericd that he went to fetch
his family to Yirginia.

We wanted to give a brief resume of what is known of Capt. Thomas Graves and
Latherine, his wifg, and at least their children and identified grandchildren
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for those of our readers who were unfamiliar with the family, and particular-
ly for those of them who are descendants. However, so much research has al-
ready been done on the line, and so much has already appeared in print on it
(with the exception that little has appeared concerning the descendants of
Thomas and Katherine (Graves)-Roper Sprigg, and we give this under the Sprigg
chapter), that it seems pointless & repetitious te again go into it all in
great detail here, and so, we refer our readers to the following books and
articles dealing in varying degrees with Capt. Graves and his children: “Cap-
tain Thomas Graves And Some Of His Descendants™, by William Montgomery Sweeny
[William and Mary Quarterly, 2nd Series, Vol. XV, pp. 385-394]:"The Graves
FamiTy nf Fseey, .ng"‘F’}T‘Z. y Wrs. P.W. Hiden [Ibid., Vol. XV1, pp. 65U-uvbz);"Inree
Rectors of Hungar's Parish And Their Wife", by Mrs. P.H. Hiden [Ibid., Vol.
XIX, pp. 34-413; and “Addenda" [Ibid., pp. 291-301]; "The Graves Family of
York County", by Mrs. P.W. Hiden fIbid., Vol. XXI, pp. 187-171, & 256-270];
"The Graves Family of Spotsylvania County", by Mrs. P.W. Hiden [Tyler's Quar-
terly Magazing, Vol. XIX, pp. 176-185 & Vo. XX, pp. 54-64]; Ibg'E{ones af
Poyntan Mamor, by Karry Wright Newman (1937); and the Graves chapter in Ad-
venturers of Purse and Parson, Virginia 1607-1625, by Annie Lash Jester, pp.

-T93. T Needless to say, we found Ames, op. Cit., extremely useful in re-
gards to this as well as other of our early Virginia ancestors and collateral
kin.

Following are chronologically Tisted, documented abstracts of records concern-
ing Capt. Thomas and Katherine ( ) Graves.

Sept. {Capt.) Thomas Graves, "Gent", arrived in Va., in the Mary and Mar-

1608 garet, Capt. Thomas Newpoert, Master. (He was probably 25 to 30
years of age.) [Travels and Works of Captain John Smith (1910), vol.
1, p. 2, p. 445, also, Jester, op. cit., p. 188.

after Capt. Thomas Graves put in charge of Smythe's (later, Southampton)

Apr. 29 Hundred, which was apparently located in what is mow the southernmost

1619 portion of Charles City Co., Va. [Rec'ds of the Va. Co., op. cit.,
Vol, 3, p. 121, also, Jester, Ibid. -

July 30 Capt. Thomas Graves sent as one of two Representatives from Smythe's
1619 Hundred, to the very first Representative Assembly, which convened
at Jamestown, this date. [Virginia Magazine of History, Vol. I, pp.
60, 70.; Brawn, Genesis of the United States, ¥ol. 11, p. 904; Meade,
01d Churches & Ministers & Families of Virginia, ¥ol. [, p. 130; Wm.
& Mary, op. cit., Vol. XV, p. 365.] -

1620 “Captain Thomas Graves...had come to Virginia in V608 and in 1619 was
burgess of Smythes Hundred. The following year he was on the Eastern
Shore." [Ames, op, cit., p. xxvi.}

Nov. 20 "In 1622, a Thomas Graves i5 recorded as receiving the followi -

1622 ent for land: 'At a Quarter Court held for Virgin?a in zﬁe ?Z;Qﬁogﬁt
the 20th Nov. 1622...A Patente to Thomas Graves of Doublin in the
Realme of Ireland, Gent...{and others] AIl of which have undertaken
to transport 100 persons a piece to Virginia'.* [Given in Wm. &
Mary, op. cit., ﬁ. 386, but from, Rec'ds of the ¥a. Co., op. ¢it.,
ol. 11, p. 132.] Jester, op. cit,, p. 188, gives the identical ref-
erence as that immediately above, and says, “As a member of the Vir-
ginia Qompany, Captgin Graves had agreed to transport 100 persons to
Vlrg!nla and accordingly was allowed a patent for land, 20 November
1622. Jester therefore identifies Capt. Thomas Graves, and the
Thomas Graves of Doublin...", as one and the same person.

1624-5  Capt. Thomas Graves was listed (without family), on the Eastern
Shore, in the "Musters of the Inhabitants in Virginia"., Here it was
erroneously stated that he had arrived in the Mury and Margrett in
1607. [Jesger. op. ¢it., p. 67.] (NOTE: John Camden Hatten, in
Lists of Emigrants To America, 1600-1700, p. 187, lists Thomas Graves
on the Castern Shore, at the time of this muster, but gives the
date, "February the 16th, 1623 [1624].)

Feh, 8
1624/5

Jan, 11
1626/7
Feb. 8
1627/8

Mar. 14
1628/9

Mar. 24
1629/30

1629/30
-1632

Nov. 20
1631

Feb. 29
163172

Jan. 7
1632/3

1633

Oct. 23
1634

Nov. 3
1634

ny

Capt. Graues mentioned, with regard to scme tobacto... [Wm. & Mary,
op. ¢it., Vol. XV, p. 388, but from, Minutes of the Council and Gea-
eral fourt of Colonial Virginia, Ed. by H. R. Mc{Twaine, pp. 46=7.1

Capt. Thomas Graues mentioned as “then Tiueing in Virginia", [lbid.,
p. 132, and Wm. & Mary, op. cit., Voi. XV, p, 336.]

Capt. Thomas Graves was appointed by the General Court, as “Command-
er of the Plantation of Accawmacke". [McIlwaine, op. cit., p. 165;
also, Jester, op. cit., p. 188.]

THOMAS GRAIES, {or Graves) Ancient Planter, 200 acs. on the E. side
of the Shoare of the bay of Chesepelacke butting Sly. on land of Capt.
Henry Fleete, extending Nly. along the water side & Wiy, on the bay.
14 Mar. 1628, p. 72. [Due by vertue of an adv. of 25 Lbs. paid to

Sir Thomas Smith, late Treasurer for the Co, of Va." [Nugent, op.
cit., p. 13; but see also, p. axii.]

"Matter of Fortifications was againe taken inte consideration, and
Capt. Samuel Mathewes was content to undertake the raysing of a Fort
at Poynt Comfort, whereupon Capt. Robert Felgate, Capt. Thomas Pur-
fury. [also, Purefoy, Purifye], Capt. Thomas Graies, Capt. John Utey,
Capt. Tho. Wiloby, Mr. The. Heyrick, and Leu't. Wm. Perry [also, Par-
ryﬁ by full consent of the whole Assembly, were chosen to view the
place, conclude what manner of fort shall be erected, and to compound
and agree with the said Capt. Mathewes for the building, raysing and
finishing the same,..* [Wm. & Mary, op. cit., Yol. XV, p. 388, but
fromWilliam W. Hening, The Statutes at Large: Being a Collection of
all the Laws of Virginia, from the First Session of the eqislature.
to the Year 1619., Vol. 1, p. 15G.] —

Capt. Thomas Graves served Accawmacke Co., Va., as Burgess to the As-
sembly, [Ames, op. cit., p. xxvi.]

Capt. Thomas Graves' name appears this date in papers concerning the
suit of Wm. Clayborne vs. Clobery & Co. [Yirginia Calonial Abstracts,
Vol. 18, by Beverly Fleet, p. 98; also, Md. Hist. Mag., op. cit., Vol.
28, p. 1.

"CAPT. THOMAS PURIFYE, Esqr., 100 acs. Eliz. Citty Co., 28 Nov, 1635,
p. 323. N.W. upon a Cr. next upan the fort feild, 5. upon the maine
river, E. upon Thomas 0idis & N.E. upon land of John Neale. Oue by
assignment from Capt. Thomas Grages as by order of court 29 Feb. 1831,
to whom it was due for his per. devident as being an Ancient Planter.
[Nugent, op. cit., p. 36.]

Capt. Themas Graves (of the Quorum), headed the 1ist of Commissioners
at the first extant court of record, held for Accawmacke. [Count
Court Records of Accemack-Northamptor Yirginia 1632-1640, by Susie M.
Ames., pp. xxvi, 2, aiso, Jester, op. cit., p. 184,

Capt. Thomas Graves® name did not appear on the list of Conmissioners
for Accawnacke during this year or most of 1634, "The seryice of
Thomas Graves extended from 1627, beginning probably in July, through
the fall of 1636 with, however, an interval in the spring and summer
of 1634" [sic, should read, "spring, summer and winter ¢f 1633, and
spring and summer of 1634"],.."when Obedience Robins served. Graves
was probably on a voyage to England.® [Ames, op. ¢it., p. xxxviii.]

Capt. Thomas Graves' name gnce again headed the list of Commissioners
for Accawmacke Co. flbig., p. 23.]

Ditto. (Ibid., p. 24.3
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Jan. &
1634/5

Jan. 9

Ditte. [Ibid., p. 25.] In speaking of the first Clerk of Accomack,
Henry Bagwell, there is this: "Captain Graves, the Commander; Captain
Edmund Scarburgh [or Scarborough], and Obedience Robins - were men of
education and ability..." [Ames, op. cit., p. xxi.]

'Captain Thomas Graves, also of the quorum of that first commission,
had been commander of the Plantation of Accomack since 1627. An an-
cient planter gnd one listed ae a gentleman, he had come to Virginia
in 1608 and in 1619 was burgess of Smythes Hundred. The following
year he was on the Eastern Shore, where in 1628 he patented two hund-
red acres by virtue of an early bill of adventure of k25, He served
as one of the burgesses for Accomack in the March 1628[1630] Assembly
and in that of September 1632, 1In 1635 when the vestry of the parish
was organized be became a member. By the spring of that year he was
called Esquire, a title accorded members of the Council. As he was
apparently one of the smallest landholders on the Lastern Shore, his
appointment to the Council is of interest as furnishing a contrast

to the appointment usually of those having a Targe landed estate.
Certainly as a representative of the gentlemen class there were but
few, if any at that time could equal the length of his residence in
Virginja." [Ibid., p. xxvi.]

"Captain Thomas Graves Fsq.", bought a cow and calf from Hanna Scar-

1634/5[?]borough of Accawmacke Co., widow. [Ibid., p. 30.]

Feb. 19
1634/5

Apr. 13
1635

June 16
1635

Sept. 14
1635

Sept. 29
1635

Noy. 16
1635

Nov.
1635

Jan. 5
1635/6

Feb, 1
1635
[1636]

May 20
1636

Capt. Thomas Graves' name headed 1ist of Commissioners for Accawmacke
Co. [Ibid., p. 26.]

"Capt. Thomas Graves Esq."”, ditte. [Ibid., p. 31.] {NOTE: The term
“esquire®, denoted a member of the Council. - Ibid., p. *xvi.]

Ditto. [Ibid., p. 35.]

Ditto. Also, this date Capt. Thomas Graves was appointed a member of
the first vestry for Hungar's Parish. [Ibid.., p. 39.]

Capt. Thomas Graves, vestryman, was present at the first vestry meet-
ing held in the Parish. [Ibid., p. 43.]

Capt. Thomas Graves not listed as a Commissioner at Court this day.
[Ibid., p. 40.]

Thomas Graves wit. a deed for Mrs. Elizabeth Harmer. [Ibid., p. 43.]

Capt. Thomas Graves was deceased by this day, when Mrs. Graves, (as
fene sole), was sued for a hog killed by her servant, John Culpepper.
[ibid., p. 49.]

"The service of Thomas Graves extended from 1627, beginning probably
in July, through the fall of 1636 with, however, &n interval in the
spring and summer of 1634 [summer and winter, 1633] when Obedience
Robbins served, Graves was probably on a voyage to Englarnd [Ireland]
John Howe served from the death of Graves during the winter of 1637
until his own death the following winter. [Ibid., p. xxxyiii.]

Anthony Wills sued at this board for an execution against Mrs. Graves
for a Sow of a yeere and halfe old for default of her man John Culpep-

per which [was] granted according to an order made 4ih of January last.

"Haveing taken into consideratien the remote liveing of the [nembers]
of this parish from the church. It is agréed that all suc[h persons
as Tive at] the old plantation from the land of Mrs. Graves unto Mag-
oty Bay the head of the said old plantation creeke that ithey shall
have ther bodys to be buried one part of the land of William Blower

e N I O

Aug. 9
1637

Apr. 30
1640

Nov. 28
1642

Ng

where Witliam Berriman Viveth and likewise that they give notice un-
to the minister and provide convenient meanes for his coming ther to
bury the dead which whosoever shall refuse such decent and christian-
like burla].'that then they are to stand to the censure of this ves-
try. Alsoe it is agreed that the Clarke shall have notice of ail
such dead pegple Tsoe that] he may be able to make the graves ready
which if any shall refuse to give notice, yet he shall be liabla to
pay 10 1bs. of tabacco and if upon notice given the said Clarke shall
refuse to come and make the graves that then the said Clarke shall

;Eand the censure of the vestry, conplaint being m[ade]. ([Ibid., p.

“JOHN GRAVES, 600 acs. Eliz. Citty Co., 9 Aug. 1637, p. 443. Meare
unto the upper end of the back river, bounded upon Eastermost side of
the land of Capt. Adam Tharogoed, beg. to measure the breadth of 300
po. ahout_a pole to the Ewd. of the now dwelling hewse of Oliver Van-
hqck, runing W.5.H. up the river &C. Iue in right of descent from
fiig fheher Thomae Graves, whoe trans., at his cun costs: himselfe,
Katherine Graves his wife, John Graves the pattentee & Thomas Graves,
Junr. & B pers: Henry Singleton, Tho. Edge, Rabt. Phitlipps, Tho,
Griggs, Tho. Phillipps, Franc. White, Wm. Symbee, Jone Packett."[Nu-
gent, op, cit., p. 62.] {NOTE: Capt. Craves had undoubtedly alsp
transported into Va., his three daughters, but, as they were a1l mar-
ried by now, as we believe, Joha presumably was allowing their husb-
ands to claim land for having transported them. This was frequent
practice,..probably in lieu of a dowry. Note also, that this land
was in the same area where John's father, Capt. Thomas Grayes, had
fonner]y patented 100 a. (although he apparently never lived thew),
and which he assigned ta Capt. Thomas Purifye, on Feh. 29, 1631/2.]

Nathaniel 01dis, Gent. & William Parry, both of Kecoughton [Elizabeth
City Co.}, assumed the administration of the Estates of John Graves
and Thomas.Graves. deceased, from Witliam Cotton, {lerk [Cleric],
Capt. William Stqng & Capt. Wm. Roper, who had previously administer-
ed tne Estates, jointly. Given in full, infra. [Northampton Co. Or-
ders, Deeds, Wills #2, p. 281.]

"A certificate granted unte Francis Graves, arphan of Capt. Thomas
Graves, deceased..." [Ibid., p. 187 - Given in full, infra.]

Issue of fapt. Thomas Graves, all or most of whom were by his wife, Katherine

) Graves:

[. John Graves ({q.v.)

[I. Thomas Graves, Jr. (q.v.)
IIl. Verlinda Graves ({g.v.)
IV. Ann Graves (q.v.)

V. Katherine Graves (g.v.)
VI. Francis Graves {g.v.)

1,JOHN GRAV ES

[. John Graves, said to have been b. "by 1605"; and to have 4. “by April le40"
(

[Jester, op. cit., p. 185]; m. in Va.,
few references we have to him.

Feb, 19
163475

Following are the

"Upan the Complaynt of John Graves against John Parrowmore for 100
Tbs. of tobacco which appeareth to be dew unto the syd Graves, It is
therfor ordered by this board that the_syd Parrownore shall paye the
syd tobacco.* [Ames, op. cit., p. 27.] (NOTE: The above decision
was reached by Accawmacke Co., Commissioners, "Capt. Thomas Graves,
mr. Obedyence Robins, mr. John How, mr. william Stonne, mr. william
Burdett, mr. william Andrewes, mr. Jokn wilkins". [Ibid., p. 26.]
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Aug. 9
1637

May 15
1638

May 29
1639

Apr. 30
1640

John Graves patented 600 a., in Elizabeth City Co., by right of de-
scent from his father Thomas Graves (etc.). Given in full supra.
[Mugent, op. cit., p. 62.]

“JOHN GRAVES, 200 acs. Eliz. Citty Co., 15 May 1638, p. 556. Neare
the back river, Nly. upon land of sd. Graves, S.E. upon the Cr. &c.
bue by assignment from John Trussell." [Ibid., p. 83.]

“JOHN GRAVES, 150 acs. Eliz. City Co., May 29, 1639, page 650. At
the head of the back river, E. upon his own land. Trans. of 3 pers:
John Anderson, John Sassell [Trussel1?] & Thomas Brigsen." [Ibid.,

p. 110

"Know 211 men by these p'sents that wee Nathaniel 01dis of Kicough-
ton Gent, and William Parry of Kicoughton aforesd doe by these p©-
sents as our Acts & deeds for us & either or heyres & assignes pf-
mise assume covinnte & agree to & wid MF Wiiliam Catton Clerk, Cap-
tayne William Stene & Capt. Roper the late Administrators of the
[eﬁstate of John Graves & Tho: Graves deceased upon their relinguish-
{ng the s8 Commission of Administration and leaveing the same unto
the sayde W Parry — the full power thgreuf to secure same harmles

& at all tymes keepe indamnifyed the s¢ M™ Cotton Capt Stone & Capt
Roper of & from any molestation trouble damage & incumbrances that
may hereafter grow or arise or anywdy happen unto them or either of
them for or by reason of the s* Estate or 13 or concerning the same
or concerning the bond entird into by the sY MF Cotton, Capt Stone,
Capt Rop; wth security for the [same] saveing harmles & infampifying
this Eurt upon ye graunt of the same ffor the p'formance of weh our
act & deeds wee & either of us have hereby firmly bound us of hegres
& assigns of these p'sents to bee pd unto all demands unto the s

M Cotton, Capt Stone, Capl Roper their heyres or AssS. In Witnis
of all weh wee have hereunto put of hands this 30th day of April}
1640. Nathaniel 01dis. the mark x of Wiliiam Parry. Signed & deliv-
Ted in the p¥ sence of John Trussell, Geo. Dawe. fNorthamptcn Co.
Orders, Deeds, Wills #2, p. 281.]

lssue of John Graves, as shown by Jester, op. cit., pp. 185, 191.:

{1.) Ralph Graves, m. Rachel Croshaw

(1.} William Graves, prob, m. Ann ( )
(II1.) 7Thomas Graves, prob. m. Elfzabeth ( __ )
{1v.) Sarah Graves, m. by 1661, Thomas Dignall
(¥} Graves {daw.), m. _____ Grenther

JI. THOMAS GRAVES, JR8R.

II. Thomas Graves, Jr., said to have been b, 01617; d. "by 1674, Gloucester
Ca., va. [Jester, op. cit,, p. 189]; m. { ). He and his family

are discussed at length, in Tyler's, op. Cit., vol's XIX & XX. Abstracts
of some records concerning him, follow.

Aug. 9
1637

May 28
1640

Mar. &
1674/5

it

Thomas Graves [Jr.] was mentioned as a son of his father in the pat-
ent for land this date, of his bro. Jobn, given supra. [Nugent, op.
cit.. p. 62.]

Thomas Graves {Jr.] patented land in Abingdon Parish, Gloucester Co.-
85 a. "about a mile from Timberneck Creek” and 240 4. in a swamp "be-
twixt Seaverne & the Indian Path”. Also, 300 a. 1n Westmoreland Co.
[Jester, op. cit., p. 189.]

He was deceased when on this date, “Governor Berkeley confirmed to
"Thomas and Jeffry Graves, son of Thomas Graves, dec'd., 440 acres
in Abingdon, Gloucester, near the dwelling house of said Jeffry, due
unto said Thomas and Jeffry by the last will and restament of their
dec'd father Thomas Graves'." [Ibid.]
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Issue, as known, of Thomas Graves, Jr. [Ibid., pp. 189, 192.]

I11.

(1.) Thomas Graves, II1I, m. prab. bef. 1677, Mary ( }
{11.) Jeffrey Graves, m. by 1680, ODaorcthy { Y T
(I11.]) ?Witliam Graves, m. by 1687, Mary ?_WJ,AJ

III_.VERLINDA GRAVES

Verlinda Graves, appears to have been the eldest dau., and 'though the
date of her birth isn't known, siie was surely b. bef. 1620; d. by July
13, 1675, testate, Charles Co., Md.; m. Capl. William Stone, prabably
aft. June 4, 1635 (when he claimed land for his own and his brother An-
drew's transportation, & the transportation of 34 servants [Nugent, op.
eit., p. 28], but not for a wife...but bef. Aug. 20, 1640, when William
Cotton (first hushand of Yerlinda's sister, Ann), mentioned William
Stone as one af his "brothern in law", in his will [Northampton Co. Qr-
ders, Deeds, Wills #3, p. 55]. (NOTE: One "mirs Stonne® is mentioned

in Northampton Co., Feb. 1, 1636/6-Ames, op. cit., p. 49 - who prabably
was Verlinda (Dr. Ames 1is3ts this entry in her index, under the name

of Yerlinda Stone}. However, William Stone had a bro., Andrew, there,
and his "relative” (perhaps another bro.?), Capt. John Stone, had at
least been familiar with the area, bef. his death in 1631 - lpid., p.
x%xi - his bro, Matthew, whom he menticned in his will, was presumably
living in Maryland by the date of the will, and could have been in Va.,
earlier; and there was a Richard Stone. in Northampton Co., who was ass-
ociated with him by 1640 {another bro.?) - IBid., p. 169 - therefore, it
appears t0 us that the “mirs Stonne" of 1635/6, could have been the wife
or widow of one of these other men.)

William Stone is said to have been b. in England, in 1603, probably in
Lancashire Co. [Virginia Historical Genealogies. by Beddie, p. 11, al-
though he has been erraonepusly 1isted many times, as a native of North-
amptonshire, Eng. He d. ‘testate, early in 1660, Charles Co., Md. He
was & grandson of Richard and Isabel {Girdler) Stone, probably through
their son, John [Ibid.], and a nephew of Thomas Stone, haberdasher of
London [Ames, op. ¢it., p. xxx]. Dr. Ames [Ibid.] says that “he had
emiqrated to Virginia before 162F and was on ihe Eastern Shore by 1629,
possibly earlier. There is much concerning him and his activities in
the early records for the Eastern Shore of Va., as well as in those of
Maryland, which we will not go into hern except to note that he was one
of the noteworthy men of his day, and served as one of the Justices for
Accawnacke Co., and as a member of Hungar's Parish, there, and as the
first protestant Governor of Maryland, in 1648, when Lord Baltimore re-
meved Thomas Greene from that office, and appointed William Stane in
his place. He served as Governor from then unti) late in 1652, except
for a 3 month interval in the spring of the latter year [Flowering of
the Maryland Palatinate, by tHewman, p. 148]. He owned, and was Lard of,
5,000 a. in Nanjemoy Hundred, Charles Co., Maryland, called “Poynton
{sometimes called "Nanjemoy") Manor®, with privileges of Court Leet &
Court Baron [Seigniory In Early Maryland, by Newman, pp. 61, 69.]

Besides naming his wife and children and his bro. Matthew, in his will,
Gov. Stone also mentipned his "brother{-in-law, Thomas] Sprigg", & his
“brother-in-law, Francis ODougnty". EWills,#1, p. 89, Hall of Records,
Annapolis. ]

Issue of Gov. William and Verlinda {Graves) Stone, as per his will, were:

(1.) Thomas Stone (q.v.)
{11.) Richard Stone (a.v.)
(I11.} Matthew Stone (q.v.)
{1v.) Elizateth Stone (qg.v.)
(v.) Mary Stone (q.v.)
(vI.) Katherine Stone
{¥1I.) John Stone (q.v.}
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(I.) THOMAS STONE

(I.) Thomas Stone, was called "eldest son” in the 1659 will of his father,
and also named his father's fxecutor; therefore was of age, and was
Tikely b. on the Eastern Shore of Va., in the late 1630s; d. testate
bef. Oct. 5, 1676 {date of Probate of his will}, Charles Co., Md.;&
m. Mary ( J. {NOTE: Mr. Newman, in his, Flowering of the Mary-
land Palatinate, p. 183, advanced the theory that Thomas (and most
of the other children of Gov. Stone), may have been the issue of an
earlier, aledged marriage to a *Miss Fowke"; however, there is proof
pasitive that Thomas was a son of Verlinda Graves{& 'since he was the
eldest...then gl were!}, as shown in an assignment of 100 a. of land
which he made "to my uncle Thomas Sprigg", on Aug. 3, 1662 {Thomas
Sprigg being the then husband of Thomas Stone's aunt, Katherine
{Graves)-Roper Sprigg - Liber 5, f. 182, Land Cffice, Annapolis.]

Issue of Thomas and Mary (__} Stone {and both of whom were mention-
ed in the 1676 will of John Blackfan, of Charles Co., Md. (could he

have been their maternal uncle?}, Samuel Eaton (Thomas® cousin), wit.):

i. Richard Stene, under 18, 1676
ii. William Stone, under 18, 1676

(I1.} RICHARD STONE

(1.3 Richard Stone, of Charles Co., Md., made a deed of gift to his bro.
Mattnew, Dec. 20, 1664, and which was wit. by Thomas Sprigg. [Arch-
jves, op. cit., vol. 4%, p. 335.] John Stone was Administrator for
the Estate of one Richard Stone, dec'd, Dec. 12, 1668 [fbid., vol. 57,
p. 3711, Mr. Newman, in his, The Stones of Poyntop Manor, p. __, sta-
ted that Richard, son of Gov. William, was "d.s.p. 1667", but if these
men were one and the same, we wonder about the identity of the John
Stone, mentioned here, as John, son of Gov. William, certainly was not
old enough to have administered his brother's estate in 1668, and in-
deed this duty would more likely have gone to his eldest bro., Thomas.

{I11.) MATTHEW STONE

(I11.) Hatthew Stone, said by Mr. Newman [Ibid.], to have m. Margery ( ).
The Matthew Stone who did m. Margery, d. testate, by Oct. 5, 1676,
Chas Co., Md., apparently d.s.p., but was he indeed the Gov's son, or
his Ero.?

{IV.} ELIZABETH STONE

(IV.) Elizabeth Stone, called “eldest daughter” in father's will, m. bef. Nov.

5, 1662 [Jester, op. cit., p. 190], William Calvert, son of Gov. Leon-

ard Calvert, first Governor of Maryland. Issue, as shown in The Stones

of Poynton Manor, op. c¢it., p. __

i. Charles Calvert, of Stafford Co., Va., who, on Oct. 11, 1707, ap-
peinted his "well beloved cousin Thomas Sprigy of Prince Georges
Co.”, Maryland, to coavey land for him. (This was Thomas Sprigg,

Jr., and actually Charles' first cousin, once removed,) [Pr. Geo's

Co., Md., Deed Bk. C, p. 206.]
ii. George Calvert
iii. Richard Calvert
iv. Elizabeth Calvert
v. William Calvert, Jr.

{V.) MARY STONE
(v.

—

Mary Stone, mentioned in her mother's will of 1675 [Wills, #2, p. 364,
Hall of Records, Annapelis], m. (1) Thomas; m. (Z) Robert Doyne.
Known issue:
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i. Benoni Thomas, mentioned in will of his maternal grd-mother.

ii. Sarah Doyne, said¢ (by a descendant) to have m. William Hutch-
inson. She was a legatee in the 16B3 will of her gri-aunt, Ann
{Graves)-Cotton-Eaten Doughty, in Charles Co. [ibid., #4, p.210].

(VI1.) JOHN STONE

(VIL.} John Stone, apparently the youngest son, was probably b. C1656, as
he was still a minor when his mother made her will in 1675. Accord-
ing to The Stones of Poynton Manor, he d. testate, 1697. Hawever,
in the wiTl of the John Stone who d. in Charles Co., bet. Sept. 17,
1697, and Aug, 10, 1698 (dates of the making and of the proving of
his will), he mentions that his “son Walter to have that portion
where the dwelling house stands afier the decease of testator's
mother"! [Cotton, op. ¢it., vol. 2, p. 156.]1 HWe infer from this
that the mother of the John who was making the will, was Iiving in
16377 However, we have not seen a full copy of the will, and per-
haps the abstract is misleading, as Mr, Newman seems to be correct
in his appraisal that the Jchn Stone of the will was indeed the son
of Gov. William Stone, since the latter left his son John, 500 a.
of "Nanjemy" (same as Poynton"), and the John of the will devised
te his sons Thomas and Walter, 500 a., “part of Poynton Manor®...

Mr. Newman, in The Stones of Poynton Maner, p. _, says that John
Stone m. (1) Elizabeth [ )i m. (2] yim. (3} in
1684, Elinor Bayne, dau. of Walter and Elinor {Weston) Bayne, of
Charles Co., and who m. as her (2) husband, Hugh Tears; and m. {3}
John Beale, Sr. Issug:

By (1) m.:
i. Thomas Stone, b. 1677; d&. 1727
ii. John Stone, Jr., d. 1702
By (2) m.: !
iii. Mathew Stone, b, 1679, d. 1750
By (3) m.:
iv. Walter Stone
v. Elinor Stone
vi. Elizabeth Stone, m. (1) Ci704, Peter McMillian, of Chas. Co.; =,
(2) bet. 1706 & 1708, Pryor Smailiwood.

IV. ANN GRAVES

I¥. Ann Graves, probably the second dau., was b, in 1620, as she twice dEpU?Ed
as ta her ane - first on Oct. 28, 1650, as Ann Eaton, she was "aged xxx'Y
yeares or thereazbouts" [Northampton Co. Deeds, Wills, etc, No, 3, 1645-51,
p. 227al, and secondly, on Nov. 5, 1662, as Mrs. Ann Doughty, she was "ag-
ed 42 yrs, or thereabouts" {Charles Co., Md. Court Proceedings, 1662-1666,
p. 281]. She d. testate in July 1683, Charles Ce.; m. {1) bef. July 10,
1637, Morthampton Co., Va., Rev. William Cotton, Rector of Hungar's Parish,
and whe, on that date was granted, "350 acs. called the oid mans neck, bet.
two maine branches of Hungars Cr., Ely. inte thewods, Wly. doewn sd. Cr. &
N. upon land of Capt. William Stone, parted from same by one of the sd.
branches. 100 acs. for his own & the per. adv. of his wife Ann Graves &
250 acs. for trans. of 5 pers: Elianor Hill, Richard Hill, £dward Esson & 2
Negroes..." [Nugent, op. cit., p. 59.]

The Rev. William Cotten d. in Northampton Co., Va., aft. Aug. 20, 1640
(date of his will). In the will he requested burial "by my towe little
children:. He also named "my child {nowe unborne)...my mother Joane Cotton
in Bunbury in Cheshire...my well beloved wife Ann Cotton {whom he constitu=-
ted his Executrix}..my beloved ftriends and Brothern in Lawe Capt, William
Stone and Capt. Wiliiam Roper”. On Apr. 30, 1640, William Cotton, together
with his brothers-in-law, Capt. William Stome and Capt. William Roper, re-
linguished their Administration on the Estates of "John and Thomas Graves"
[Northampton Co. Orders, Wills, etc., No. 2, p. 281].
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that date as "Nathaniel Eaton, Clerke" [Cleric - he was also a Rector of Hun-
gar's Parish], assigned 350 3. of the lands formerly owned by William Cotton,
Clerke" [Cleric)...to John Holloway (Surgeon, and {1) husband of Elizabeth
{Bacon)-Holloway, wha m. {2} John Nuthall). [hNugent, op. cit., p. 135.]

|
Ann (Graves} Cottan had m. {2} by Oct. 7, 1642, Rey. Nathaniel Eaton, who, on E
j
i
L

Nathaniel Eaton was a rogue and a scoundrel, who'd been previously married

(see his reference to his wife in Governor Winthrop's Jouenal, Vol. 1, p. 186

...and p, 187, where his age in 1639 is given as "abouf 30 years of age and
upwards"), and had come to Virginia in 1639 “in Nole's barque", from Massachu-
setts. {NOTE: On June 11, 1635, Mr. Jeremizh Clement ¢laimed land for the
transportation into Virginia of one Nathaniel Eaton - Nugent, op. cit., p. 28;
and in 1652, John Phillips also claimed land for having transported Nathaniel
Eaton - Ibid., p. 269.] While living in Mass., he had served as the first

principal of Harvard [Va. Mag., vel. 5, p. 130]. He'd got himself in trouble,

there, and had run away, leaving behind him considerable debts and much i1l
feeling. 1IN Gov. Winthrop's Journal, vol. I (1826, James Savage, edition},

p. 342, Gov. Winthrop, after confusing Ann's father with another Thomas Graves,
called Nathaniel Eaton "that apostate...who having spent ail she (Ann) had,
fled away, and left her miserable, 1646".

It appears that the Eaton's had removed from the Eastern Shore to Warwick Co.
{now Newport News), Va., for it was from the latter place that Nathaniel Eat-
on is said to have "sYipped" away “deserting Ann and their children" [Wm, &
Mary, op. cit., vol. XIX, p. 37 - also, his land in Warwick Co., is mentioned
in a patent of Francis Rice, dated 1646 - Nugent, op. cit,, p. 174 - and, in a
patent of Willlam Parry, who earlier assumed Admn. of the Estates of John and
Thomas Graves, "Mr, Eaton's house", is menticned - Ibid., p. 175.] Incident-
ally, speaking of Willlam Parry...that gentleman patented 550 acs. Northumber-
land Co., 11 Nov. 1657, p. 349, Abutting upon Potomek Riv., & Wly upon land of
George Fauster, Gent. Trans. of 11 pers: Thomas Graves, Katherine his wife,
John Graves, Thomas Edge, Thomas Graves, Junr. Heary Singleton, Robert Phillips,
Ailce Grinder, John Peck, Francis White, William Onesby {or, Onesly). [Ibid.,
p. 222.]1 Obviously, there was a great deal of pure fraud going on, where
claims for land were concerned!

Nathaniel Eaton died in England, in 1674 {while in prison for debt}, but Ann
clearly thought him dead Yong before this, for on June 8, 1657, she entered in-
to & marriage contract with the then Recter of Hungar's Parish, the Rev. Frarcis
Drughty  {Nerthampton Co. Records, No. 7, p. 48], who then became her (3) and
last husband. They removed from the Eastern Shere to Rappahanock Co., Va.,
where Francis Doughty was Rector of Sittenborn and South Farnham Parishes, in
1565. ;?d they subseguently settled in Char]$5 Co., Md. [Jester, op. cit., p.
0. 50 see, Captains and Mariners of Early Maryland, by Sewmes, p. 204,

wherein it is stated that Col. Ninian Beall, of Maryland, “was well acquaini-
ed with the Reverend Francis Doughty, the Reverend Mathew Hill, and others, who
founded the First presbytery in the province [Maryland]"; and D1d Somerset On
The Eastern Shore Of Maryland, by Clayton Torrence, p. 529, who gives further
comnents on the Reverends Doughty and Hill.]

They were again in Rappakanock Co., Va., by Mar. 18, 1668/9 (or, perhaps had
lived in Maryland bef. coming here?), when they agreed to go their seperate
ways, and he deeded to her for life, 200 a. in Chas. Co., Md. [Rappahanock Co.
Records, 1668-72, p. 119.] In Whitelaw's, Virginia's Eastern Shore, vol. 1,
p. 140, he states that "presumably the (Ann"s] first marriage was & happy Gne,
but the last two brought her much grief*, Known issue:

(I.) Infant Cotton, d. bef. 1670
(11.) Infant Cotton, d. bef. 1640
(I11.) Verlinda Cotton (q.v.)
(1v.) Samuel Eaton, 4.5.p. C1681. {In 1671, he served on a Md.

dury with his cousin Samuel Sprigg, & one Samuel Graves-
[Archives, op. cit., vol. &1, pp. 68-9.]
{v.) Nathaniel Eaten, Jr.

328
(I11.) VERLINDA COTTON

(1I11.) Verlinda Cotton, b. 1640; m. (1} Thomas Burdett, with whom she en-
tered into a marriage contract, Sept. 1, 1658 {Northampton Co. Rec-
ords, ete., Wo. 9, p. 193 m. {2) Richard Boughton, soon aft. June
20, 1668, when she made a deed of gift to her children bef. her
"intended marriage to Boughton [Charles Co., Md., Book C-1, p. 271}
Issue of both m., as given in Jester, op. cit., p. 192:

i. EVizabeth Burdett, m. {1) John Hamilton; m. {2) by 1683, Rich-
ard Chandler, son of Job and Anne (Thoroughgoad) Chandler.
ii. Frances Burdett, prob. m. Col. Charles Ashton, of Westmoreland
iii. Parthenia Burdett, d.s.p., testate, Chas., Ce., Md.., 1697.
iy. Sarah Burdett, w. Cec. 31, 1686, Gerard Fowke, Jr., son of Ger-
ard and Anne (Thoroughgood}-Chandler Fowke, and half-bra. of
Richard Chandler, who m. her sister, Elizabeth
v. Samuel Boughton
vi. Verlinda Boughton
vii. Katherine Boughton
viii. Mary Boughton

V. KATHERINE GRAVES

. Katherine {or, “Xathryne", as she signed it, in Va. records) Graves, name=

sake of her mother, is believed to have been the youngest dau., and was
evidently b. C1622; d. by July 4, 1668, Calvert Co.. Md., when her (2)
husband had m. again [Testamentary Proceedings, Liber 3, f. 12,‘Ha!1 of
Records, Annapolis]. She m. (1) prob. by Aug. 1, 1637, Capt. William Rop-
er, who, on this day, was granted 100 a. of Tand "due for the transporta-
tion of his wife and one servant viz. William Sterlinge” [Ames, op. cit.,
p. 81.]

William Roper was elacted Burgess for Nerthampton Co., in the spring of
1636. 1In Movember of the same year he was designated as lieutenant, and

a month later, as captain, and in May 1637, he first attended Norihampion
Co. Court as one of the commissicners [Ibid.. p. xxxiv]. Dr. Ames [!bld.]
says that his "interests were primarily mercantile, fand that] he plled a
profitable trade in Chesapeake waters, often with Maryland_co]oq1sts -
and that he owned "a small neck of land with a water location, Aguasca’...
only 150 acres".

i . 1650
Capt. Roper was present at Court is Morthampton Co., oOn Aug. 28,
fNorthampton o, Deeds, Wills, etc., No. 3, 1645-51, p. E?Sa]. but dead by
Jan. 21, 165071, when the Northampton Co. Coqrt‘ordered “payneng be made
to Katherine Ruper, wife of deccased Lapt. Hilliam Roper". [Ibid., g. 236a}

On Mar, 1, 1650/1, Ketherine {Graves}Roper made o deed of gift to her child,
Verlinda Roper, which both she and Thomas Sprigy, signed. _Two aays laper.
on Mar. 3, Katherire added a note to the above deed, in which she mentioned
that in making the deed, she had the “approbaccn of my nowe husba?d. Hr.
Thomas Sprigge”, and this note also was signed by "Kathryne Roper" and
“Thomas Sprigg” [ibid., Mo. 4, 1651-54, pp. Ha & 141

Thomas and Katherine (Graves)-Roper Sprigy, together with ner dau. VEr!in-
da Roper, and {their son), Nathaniel Sprigg, removed to Maryland sometime
in 1656 or 1657 [Liber 2, ff. 309-19, Land Office, Annapolis].

Just how many children Katherine had is not known. She may have Tost sev-
eral. Certainly anly one child is known of her (1) m., but since she ap-
pears to have been m. to William Reoper for perheps as many as 13 years, it
may be assumed that she lost other children during this period, #rs. Hid-
en [wm. % Mary, op, cit., Vol. XXI, p. 1571 says that in the 1643 will of"
William Burdett, of Northampton Co., he mentioned nis “Gedchild Wn. Roper®.
This child probably was Kathering's.
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Fallowing are abstracts of recards concerning katherine and/or her husbands.

chapter,
Sept. 6 "WILLIAM RORER, 150 acs. Accomack Co., 6 Sept. 1636, p. 375. Being
1636 a small neck of land betweene lands of John Dennis & Henry Charlton,
S. by E. upon the maine woods, & N. by W. into the maine Cr. 50 acs.
for his own per. adv. & 100 acs. for trans. of 2 servis: Wm. Jacob,
Georg Cottingzon." [Nugent, op. cit., p-46.1]
{II.

fug. 1 “Whereas Lieftenante William Roper hath made it appeare unto this

1637 Courte that there is ane hundred acres of Land due unto him Itt is
thereupan thought fitt and soe ordered that the said land bee grant-
ed and confirmed unto the said Roper beinge due for the transpertat-
ion of hie wife and one servante viz. Wiiliam sterlinge." [Ames, op.
cit., p. 81.3

h
Jan. 20 “J[uggemenlte ordrd by y% Court that pan!] Baker shall Forthwtl make VI
165071 pagmgguntn]Mr§ Kathryﬁe Roper y& Relict of Capt. WD Roper decd. The
Sume & quant. of one Thausand sixe hundd pownds of Tobacth& caske
(due unto her sd deceased hushand Capt Roper by spec.) w"! Court
Charge atr, Exec." [Northampton Co. Deeds, Wills, etc. No. 3, 16456~
£V, p. 236a.]

Mar. 1 "The Estate of Virlinda Roper Daughter of Capt. W' Roper decd. set

1650/1  aparte for her use this first day of March Anc Dm 1650. first,
ffoure cowes by name old Naniﬁ, & younge Nancy, Blackebeard & Mandlyn
and Towe yeagking hegffers Wt a1l their Increase male &.fema1e; one
Greye Mare w™" all y- increase male & female (only the first cnulg
that the Mare shall [have] beinge exceptgd) A dozen of spoones sil-
ver, & a silver Tanker. A featherbedd w h fqrn1ture to it And three
payr of Hollan[d] Sheets, Towe dozen of MNapkins & Towe Table Cloathes
Thirty pownds of gewtr. These to bee deliverd unto tge abovesd Vir-
linda Roper ﬁtt y& age of Seaventeen yeares (or att y© daye of ner
marriage, Wt shall first come) /s/ Kathryne Roper, fs/ Tho: Sprigg.
Witness: Obedience Robins, W0 Andrews. This was done by my Cﬂﬂﬁeﬂt
Witness my hand this first of March 1650. Tho: Truman witness.
[Northampton Co. Deeds, op. cit., No. 4, 1651-54, p. 14a.]

May 6
1639

Nov. 28
1642

Mar. 3 "Memorant y? I the above named Kathryne wth the §prubaconlof'my nowe

1650/1 husband MU Tho: Sprigg doe further declare & desire that it is not
my intent cr meaneinge yt any pte of y& povecon herein exprgssed shal- act. 10
be diminished (or accomptable) ffor my Daughter her Education, Dyett, 1672
or Apparell But that my sd child {until} shecﬁtayne unto 1ife (o;
mavrye[)] bee mayntained out of the Estate w™' my said husband MY
$prigg is possessed of by mee. witness our hards this third day of Nov. 26
March 1650. /s/ Kathryne Roper, /s/ Tho: Sprigg. Teste. Jn? String- 1678
er, Tho: Truman, Ann Stringer.” [Ibid.,, & p. 14 ]

Oct. 5 "THOMAS STRATTON, 257 acs. Northampton Co., 5 Qct. 1654, p. 2B9. Be-

1654 ing a neck called Aqusca, Wly. upon 0ld Plantation Cr., & cr. Nly. on
John Dennis, & Sly. on Henry Charlton. 150 acs. granted to Wm. Raper
6 Nov. 1636 & assigned unte sd. strattom, & 107 acs. for trans. of 2
pers: Alice {or Alin - altered) Stratton, Tho. Stratton." ENugent, op.
cit., p. 295.]

Jan. 18 Thomas Sprigg proved rights for transporting himself, Catherine his

1658/9 wife, Verlinda Roper, Edward Bushell, Nathaniel Sprigg and Hugh Jahn-
son, into the Province of Maryland. [Maryland Land Jffice, Liber 2,
£f. 308-10.]

Aug. 17 "Catherine Sprigge" signed, and with her husband "Thomas Spriﬂge“,
1661 deeded over to Symon Carpender, 600 a. in Talbot Co., ca1led Sprig-
gely". Given in full, in the Sprigg chapter. {1bid., Liber P.C. ¥

Aug. 5
BB, ff. 176-6.] ' g

169)
The issue of Kathryne's m. to Thomas Sprigg, will pe found under the Sprigg
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The issue of her (1} m., was:

(1.) THilliam Roper, Jdr., d.y.
(II.) Verlinda Roper ({q.v.)

(11.) VERLINDA ROPER

} Verlinda Roper, known only from the deed of gift made to her by her

mother, in Morthamptom Ce., Va., in 1651, and_through having been
transported into Maryland by her step-father Thomas Sprigg, bef.

Jan. 1659 [both refs. given above]. It sgems guite likely that she
m. in Maryland, and precbably reared a family.

VI.FRANCES GRAVES

.anﬁsﬁmvu.b.UBN.AuammdeCm,VL;d:byAm.S.mm.wa
hanack Co., ¥a.; m. by Nov. 28, 1678, Jane ( } Maguffey (or, Dayen-

port), who survived him and m. as her {3} or (4) husband, John Doughty
of Essex Co. [Jester, op. cit., p. 191.]

Following are abstracts of some records concerning him.

Henry Penington (often spelled, "Peddenden"}, signed the following
"Court held at Accomac &th day of May, Anno Domini 1639. Received
by me Henry Pemington the some of one hundred pounds of tocbacco

and a cowe calf for the use of Francis Graves that is ia full sat-
isfaction for a parcell of land Henry Wilson bought that did be-
long unto Frangis Graves, the cowe calf and the tobacco being paid
by Alice Wilson, widowe, and received the twenty eighth day of
December, 1638. I say received by me." [HNorthampton Co. Order Book
Ko. 1, p. 140.]

"Att a Monthly Col. holgga att Northampton the 28th day of November
Ano. 164Z...A Certiff q unto Ffra: Graves Orphant of Capt Tho:
Graves, deceased. [For land, for the transportation of the follow-
ing persens.] Rich. Camhor Capt Tho: Graves M'® Ffrances Jefford
William Deacorn Rich: Cox" [Northampton Co. Orders, Wills, etc.,
No. 2., 1640-45, p. 187.]

Francis Graves rec'd a patent for 714 a. of land in Rappahannpck Co.
[Va. Land Office, Richmond, Patent Bk. No. &, p. 443, Given in Y.
& Mary, op. c¢it., vol. &V, p. 390.]

By this date he had m. widow, Jane { ____) Maguffey, or Davenport, as
shown, following: “¥now all men by these presents that whereas [
Francis Graves of Rappa County in Virginia, did make a verball prom-
ise to my now wife Jane betore marriage to confinne the gift of two
heiffers & a calfe to ber three children Doe therefore hereby (for
the love and affection [ have and beare unto the said Children John

& Jane Moguffe and Elizabeth Davenport) freely aive & grant to the
said John a certaine heiffer cald Rose marked wth two Crops & a hole
im the Right eare And to the said Jane a certaine heiffer called nan-
cy marked with two crops in both eares & swallow forks in both eares
and to the said Elizabeth a cow calfe cailed tidy marked wth a 51it
in each eare, to them the said John Jane & Elizabeth wth the increase
of the same {the male onely excepted) & to their heires & assigns
forever, & 1 do warrant the same to be free from the Clayme of any
nerson whatsoever, as Witness my hand & Seal this 28th of Novembr
1678 /s Francis Graves" [Given, Ibid., but from, Rappahannock Co.
Record Book 1677-82, p. 200.]

8y this date, Francis Graves was deceased, and his widow remarvied,
as shown by a deed of gift from her then husband, John Doughty, of
Essex Co., to her childrer by Framcis Graves. [Essex Co. Deed & Will
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Book 6, p. 296. Also given in Wm. & Mary, op. cit., vol. XV, p. 3%82.]

1ssue of Francis and Jane (____)-Maguffey {or Davenport) Graves, as per Jes-
ter,op. cit., p. 193,

{1.) Francis Graves, Jr., m. Ann ( )

{11.) Richard Graves, m. Hannah (

I11.

{ } Thomas Graves, m. Elizabeth Moody

ki koK

WILL OF WILLIAM COTTON

Name of God Amen 1 Wil€iam Cotton of Acckemacke Now beinge in phect
bendelg ;Zzany guxﬁweqhe in body doe this p* sent xxzﬁ of August ?542imakﬁ;?uﬁ
my Last WiPL § Testament - whenein 1 bequeath my Soute to Ged beseeching hon
in & through ye mernits of his wellbetoved sonne our load B Sawden Jesus nist
2o bee meneifubl unto mee, my bedey Lo ye ground to be bunied by my towe % 14
chitdren And my goads as febboweth finad 1 desgre my debls £o bee ﬁzﬁﬁy_
honestly paid § satisfyed and ALL W™ 1 kave copied gndeg my owne in aed
booke - And 4§ any other can bee in Ly paoved to bee {n Y Like kind éazzzﬁg_
Secondly T give & bequeath unto my {nowe unbgrne) sorne on Daughten aiy p
ation of Bunbury, my Negro Dumingo & one younge hegﬁ?e& being _ g
Flower de luce on pe Adght eaxe ondy, *“howeueg these T [ y cﬁIIdb “
shalé dye in his Infancy then 1 give § bequeath y* one hafie wf tzzie %ﬁo Y
my Mother Joane Cotton in Banbeny in Cheshine the othen to my welbeloved wife
Ann Cotton, They bednge nepresented by four honesl men upok cath Ancszy gLﬁe_
1o have ye nefusall ffon ye nest of my govds Chattels & Estaic moveah e ?mq
movable. 1 gdve § bequeath o my dearky bekoved wife Anne Cotlon wat e&ngiég
to be Executrix And desyne my beboved ffniends & Brothenn-4ir-lawe Capt. & - -
Lam Stone & CaEﬁ. Wwittiam Ropler] ﬁ; boe overseens heaeunto Witness my han

his ent xx™ daye of Auguat 1640.
é&ouaﬁa?646(?l e of faf W, Cotion

{ . . ¢it.. p. 591;
TE: He was maunied to Ann Graves by Juby 10, 1637 [Nugent. op. ct
zgd dead bef. Oct. 7, 1641, when his widow was m. fo Nathaniel Eafon, Clerk,

[Tbid., pp. 101, 135.1
WILL OF GOV, WILLIAM STONE

th 65
;r. #igﬁ:gyslung came this Day and D%manded the will af Cap® Thomas (sic) Stone
tten 1o be recorded vjiz. ) .
?ﬁzefzgirw?§} and Testament of Cap! William Stone of Nangemy in the Province of
Maryland as followeth. :

GaD. 1 William Stone aboveSaid being very sick and weak of body,
éEtTEE ggrgegi memory and understanding Expecting Death Do bqueath myTSDul] to
Christ my Redeemer and my Body to the Grave till the Resyrrection and ough129
my worldly Estate and gonds I thus bequeath them. First I make and Coﬁstﬁtu E
my beloved sonne Thomas Stone Sele Executor of this my last Will and tes]?mgn
and in case he should Dye my order is that his hrotherlR1chard Stone %ha e
Executor in his roome and place, and after that John his bfother‘shal Eebas-
cistant to Richard and have equal Pawer with him in the said uff1ce, ag ¥
this my Will 1 give first to my eldest Daughter Elizabeth Stone in par edo .
Satisfaction for what [ had formerly given her nine hundred acres of Lagh a
Bustards island in Patuxent River and the half of my slapp in my SonneTh oma s
Stones keeping and the rest of the said §luop I give tq my said sonne omis.
alsp T give one mare and one mare colt with all their increase to my daug eg
Elizabeth, and also I give my Daughter Elizabeth one horse, the said m%rgaan
norse being now at Accomacke and also [ give my Daughter Elizapeth my Tobacco
due me from Armstrong Foster of Accomacke. Also [ give Elizabeth my Dau?hter
six Cows with calves in my Lands of Nangemy and six huqdred acres of my ha}nds
of Nangemy lying in any how Excepting between my Dwelling house and Cheshiers.
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Moreaver, if she shall marry with a man that will build and settle upon the
said land, my will is that my Executor shall assist her husband in his said
building and so long as she shall remain unmarried she shall be maintained
out of the general & joint stock. Moreever _ it may be understood what
I formerly gave her by a trust in my brother Sprigg shall be of no farce
neither shall he be questioned for the said trust. Also that my said Daugh-
ter Elizabeth shall have in my house and from my whole farmes all such serv-
ice and respects as in my life time and for my good wife Verlinda Stone |
give her my house and Lands at Saint Maryes with all the cattell of mine
feeding there and my horse called Jack and also one fourth part of ail my
other Estate and goods excepting Land and she shall continue in my Dwelling
house of Nangemy and Enjoy all services and Respects from my Whale family of
Children and Servants During Life Shee so long liveing Sole and unmarried,
And for my belaved sonne Richard Stone my will is that for the Cattle given
him by his uncle Richard Stone Look what my overseers find in Conscience and
Equity to be fitt they shall give put of the generall and joint stack bequea-
thed, and when my sonne Richard shall seat a plantation my will is that my
overseers shall out of the said stock furnich nim with a Servant and 4 horse
and what else they think reasonable. 1f they my overseers like his seating
also my son Rithard shall have five hundred acres of Land in my mansor of
Nangemy also my wil is that all Lands of Nangemy given to my children shall
remain to their heirs forever, observing the service and homage of the mannor.
Moreover my Daughter Elizabeth shall have a third part of my sheep and their
increase herve at Nangemy and as touching thereoft of my <hildren- John, Matt-
hew, Mary and Katherine, my will is that they shall have their maintainance
and Education out of the joint & General stock as my Executors by good care
shall provide and that they four my children shall have their portions Equal
and alike to my other four children John, Matthew, Mary and Katherine and
further out of my lands of Nangemy ! give to my sonns John five hundred acres
and to my sonne Matthew five hundred acres and to be held also by their heirs
of the saig John and Matthew forever. And the rest and remainder of all my
Lnads wheresaever I give and assign to my heir Thomas Stone and his heires
farever. Further in case there shall be any ¢ifferences or arise any question
of interest or [laim to my bequeathed Estate and goods concerning particular
Rights and properties to prevent Suites in taw my will and order is that the
Question and Controversy shall be referred to my overseers to Judge Determine
and give ence in it and what two cr one surviving the rest shall stand
for my will is that as my Executors should be careful to pay my Just Debts
also they be discreet not 10 pay any but upon good deliberation not withstand-
ing my hand to bills. And above all 1 desire my overseers that they will have
a special care that my Children may be Educated in the ¥nowledge and fear of
Ged in Cheist and as touching my overscers, [ name and constitute my well be-
loved friends Josias Fendall Governor Francis Doughty my brother in Law and
Matthew Stone my natural brother and in witness of the Premisses and for Con-
sideracon of them 1 have sett to my hand and Seall December the third ane
thousand six hundred fifty nine. /s/ William Stone
Witness
francis Doughty
Stephen Mountague
Stephen Clifton
21 Dec” 1660. Stephen Montague hath swerne before me to the truth of this
Will in Comon forme P Bathe 15t of JanY 1660 Stephen Clifton hath duly
Sworne befare me to the truth of this same Will In Comon form. Peter Bathe

[Md. Hall of Recards, Prerogative Court {Witls) 1, pp. 89-92.]

ABSTRACT OF WILL OF VERLINDA STONE

Te Benony Thowmas and hrs., 400 a., "St. Vealindas.”

Te dau. Poyen, persontliy,

Te son Jolin, ex., neaddue of estate, acaf and personal, at Il yrs. of age.
Tesd: Manganel Baghay, Barbarie Kendaff, Ann Roughey. 2. 364.

[3rd Mcg.. 1674-5; 13th July, 1675-Charles Co., Md., Cotton, op. cit., vol. 1,
p. 111.
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WILL OF ANNE (GRAVES)-COTTON-EATON DQUGHTY

IN THE NAME OF GOD AMEN. T Anne Doughty being adch and weake in body but of
sound mind and perjeet memony praised be God for the same doe make constitute
and ondain this my £ast Wil and Testament by me humbly made, and finst eom-
itting my Soule to God that gave it and my Body to be decentfy bunied accond-
ing to the discretion of my Execufon heneagter named, as Lo my tempoazif Es-
tate apter the satisfaction of my Just debts 1 doe hereby dispose of the same
in mannen as followeth vizl, Finst T give and bequeath to my Grandehifd Sanuf
Boughtonr a certain tract of Land Lying between Potomack Riven and the dwefling
Pantation of Samut Eaton my deced son caffed Eatons Delight containing two
hurndned acnes and by my said deced sonne's Last wild and Testament in writing
bearing date the seventeenth day of October 1679, Given and begueathed to me
to have and to holfd the said Zand Lo the said Somull Boughton his heires and
assigns foreven,

Item 1 give ard bequeath fo the said Samtl Boughton, Vertinda Boughton, Kath-
exine Boughton, and Mary Boughton the fourn children of Richand Boughton my
whole stock of honses and mares aunning £n the woods fogether with thein whotle
fnerease Lo have and to hofd the same Lo the sadd fowr children joyntly and
severally and 2o thein heins and assigns foneven Lo be equakly divided between
Lhem alf at their aeverall days of manniage on thedn sevenal ages of one and
twenty years.

Tiem 1 give and bequeath Lo Sanah Doyne daughten of Robert Doyne geni. one
thousand pounds of tobacco to be payd te Cofl. Wm. Chandfer fon hen use by my
Exeod Adnl on assdigns fo MP John Hambfeton aecconding 1o a certain demise on
Lease of the dwelfing plantation of the said John Hambletorn bearing date the
day of Novemben 1679 and Lté ia wy will that the said one thousand peunds of
tobaceo Lo be payd to the said Colf. Chandfen as soon as the some shalf become
due aften my deceade and shatf be didposed of p the said Coff¢ Wn. Chandfen

to by (sic] the said Sanah Poyne a gold ring and neckiace.

Lastly 1 give and bequeath to Colf% Wm. Chandfer and An case of his death to
ML Richard Chandlen his brother for the sofe wse and behoof of my twe grand-
chitdren Panthenin Burndoch and Sarah Bundoch alf the nemainding pant of my Es-
tate personalld on real to have and to hofd the same to the sadid Parthendia Bun-
dock and Sanzh Burdoch thein hedres and assdgna foreven constituting my said
Grandehifdnen Parthenia and Sarah Bundoch to be my whefe and sofe Executond
joyntly and severalfy vf This my Last WiLE and tesfament. TN Testimony hens-
0f 1 have hereunto sett my hand and Seake this 2611 day of December Anno Dom-
ind 1683,
Sealed and delivened <n
Zhe phesence of /47 Anne BV Doughty (Seafe)
John Stone hen mank
Jehn Hambfeton
Nich. Swinbuhng
The will of Mrs. Anne Doughty was proved before me by the oaths of Mr. John
Hambleton, John Stone and Nicholas Swinhurne by virtue of a Comission direct-
ed to me out of the affairs for probate of wills as witness my hand this 15th
day of July 1683,

/s/ Rabert Doyne
[Md. Hail of Records, Prerogative Court {Wills) 4, pp. 210-11.]

et i il

HEYDEN-HAYDON
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